Fixed-rate instruments

Financial liabilities in MXP 		  ( 4,000,000	) 		  ( 4,000,000	)

Nominal amount

2019 2018

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities in MXP 		  ( 4,000,000	) 		  ( 2,630,000	)

134

2019 HERDEZ ANNUAL REPORT

Sensitivity analysis of the amortizable cost of financial instruments

In the case of financial liabilities, which amount to $4,000,000 and accrue a fixed interest rate,  was determined that the amortized
cost sensitivity to changes in the levels of interest rates is null, since there is no contingency that contractually modifies the agreed
interest rate (fixed) and, therefore, that affects the amortizable cost of these liabilities.

With regard to liabilities whose interest payments are variable to changes in the levels of market interest rates, the sensitivity was
estimated to parallel changes in the market reference rates (TIIE) on the interest paid in the reporting period. The sensitivity exercise
consisted of determining the impact on the interest amount that would have been paid during 2019 with the financial liabilities at the
reporting date and paid interests, with scenarios of parallel changes of: +/- 50 base points and +/- 100 base points 1.

December 31, 2019
Increase Decrease

+100 pb + 50 pb - 50 pb -100 pb

Financial liabilities

CEBURES HERDEZ 17-2   10,139 5,069 		  ( 5,069	) 		  ( 10,139	)

CEBURES HERDEZ 18   10,111 5,056 		  ( 5,056	) 		  ( 10,111	)

Total 20,250 10,125 		  ( 10,125	) 		  ( 20,250	)

December 31, 2018
Increase Decrease

+100 pb + 50 pb - 50 pb -100 pb

Financial liabilities

Bank loans in MXP   7,961 3,980 		  ( 3,980	) 		  ( 7,961	)

CEBURES HERDEZ 14   4,044 2,022 		  ( 2,022	) 		  ( 4,044	)

CEBURES HERDEZ 17-2   10,111 5,056 		  ( 5,056	) 		  ( 10,111	)

CEBURES HERDEZ 18   4,667 2,333 		  ( 2,333	) 		  ( 4,667	)

Total 26,783 13,391 		  ( 13,391	) 		  ( 26,783	)

(1)	 It should be considered that the Increase and Decrease is regarding to the financial liability value, whereby an increase will mean a higher liability.

As at December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Group did not have a current position of derivative financial instruments exposed to Libor
interest rate.

135

GRUPO HERDEZ | 2019 ANNUAL REPORT

Fair value sensitivity analysis for derivative financial instruments

The Group is exposed to the rate risk of the different financial instruments held, a sensitivity analysis for each of them is shown below:

Swap on interest rates

Local rate

December 31, 2019

Increase Decrease

+100 pb + 50 pb - 50 pb -100 pb

Derivative financial instruments

Swaps on interest rate in MXP 19,593 9,842 		  ( 9,936	) 		  ( 19,969	)

December 31, 2018

Increase Decrease

+100 pb + 50 pb - 50 pb -100 pb

Derivative financial instruments

Swaps on interest rate in MXP 21,109 10,684 		  ( 10,954	) 		  ( 22,190	)

Currency forwards

In accordance with the valuation model on currency forwards, part of the inputs are the local rate and foreign rate, these instruments
are exposed to the fluctuation in those rates; therefore, the next table, shows a sensitivity analysis for each rates: (local or implicit
rate and foreign rate):

Local rate

December 31, 2019

Increase Decrease

+ 100 pb + 50 pb - 50 pb - 100 pb

Derivative financial Instruments

Forwards on exchange rate 1,913 958 		  ( 961	) 		  ( 1,926	)

December 31, 2018

Increase Decrease

+ 100 pb + 50 pb - 50 pb - 100 pb

Derivative financial Instruments